obligations listed below are complete and only after subsequent receipt by CITY of an 

invoice from COMPANY showing full proof of expenses, CITY shall utilize PADIC Funds 

to reimburse COMPANY as follows: 

J.1   COMPANY completes full asbestos removal in the Anderson Building, 

reimbursement not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000).  

J.2  COMPANY completes retrofit of all exterior windows, awnings on south 

and east sides and other exterior safety elements on all four (4) walls of the 

Anderson Building façade, reimbursement not to exceed one hundred and 

fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 

J.3  COMPANY completes installation of fully functional new elevator and full 

fire egress stairway systems in the Anderson Building, reimbursement not 

to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 

J.4  COMPANY completes a complete renovation of the Griffith Building, 

including but not limited to a Certificate of Occupancy for the entire 

building door systems opening on to the pocket park to the west, an 

improved façade and awnings on the north and an improved façade on the 

south, reimbursement not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars 

($75,000).  However, J.4 shall not be paid by CITY until such time as 

COMPANY is eligible for the payment identified in ARTICLE III Section 

J.5  

J5.  COMPANY completes a full renovation and upgrade of the Pocket Park on 

Adelaide and Moore in a manner above a beyond the Initial Pocket Park